

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Special Appeal Writ No. 110/2025

Patrakar Colony and Ram Mandir Area Vikas Samiti

----Appellant

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

----Respondents

---

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Vimal Chand Choudhary with  
Ms. Vinita Sharma

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Vishnu Dutt, AAAG  
Mr. Prahlad Singh  
Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG

---

**HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA**

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA**

**Order**

**23/04/2026**

The State Government shall file a specific affidavit as to whether the concerned park known as 'Suraj Maidan' or 'Dushera Maidan' was specifically allotted to 'Adarsh Vidhya Mandir' as the petitioner alleges that the plot, which was allotted to 'Adarsh Vidhya Mandir' was presently known as 'Dushera Maidan'. As the same lies just opposite to 'Adarsh Vidhya Mandir' and so far as the 'Suraj Maidan' is concerned, the same is on the other side.

The said affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks.

List this case again on 21.05.2026.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ